and 28,662 restricted shares of our common stock granted on May 16, 2013, which vest on the date of the 
Company’s 2014 Annual Meeting of Shareholders. The foregoing grants are subject to accelerated vesting under certain circumstances set 
forth in the relevant grant agreement.   Three million six hundred fifty-one thousand six hundred ten (3,651,610) shares of 
Mr. Georgiopoulos’ common stock are pledged as security for personal bank loans.  In addition, this includes 443,606 shares of common 
stock owned by Fleet Acquisition LLC, which may be deemed beneficially owned by Mr. Georgiopoulos by virtue of his membership on